
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9 APRIL 2014 AT 9.00 AM 
 

CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES (FLOOR 2) 
 
Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 02392 834058 
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
Councillor Terry Hall (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Aiden Gray, Labour 
Councillor Frank Jonas, Conservative 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 2  Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 3  Introduction of Planning Pre Application Charging (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

  The attached report by the City Development Manager sets out the process 
for introducing charging for pre-application advice. It seeks approval for a 
charging schedule and following consultation the introduction of a charging 
schedule from 6th May 2014. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member: 

(1) Approve 6 May 2014 as the start date for the introduction of pre-
application charges. 

(2) Authorise the City Development Manager, following consultation, to 
make reasonable changes to the charging schedule in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development.  
 

 4  Monitoring of 2013/14 cash limits and capital programme for the period 
to 31 December 2013 (information report) (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

  The attached report by the Strategic Director, Head of Financial Services & 
Section 151 Officer is to inform the Cabinet Member of: 
 
i) The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash   

limited budget.  
 

ii) The forecast capital expenditure against the capital programme for the 
Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development (Excluding the 
Port) portfolio. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration 
and Economic Development: 

 
i) Notes the forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared 

with the cash limited budget.  
 
ii) Notes the forecast capital expenditure against the capital 

programme for the Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development (Excluding the Port) portfolio. 

 



 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

 
Decision maker: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development, 9th April 2014 
 

Subject: 
 

Introduction of pre-application charging  

Report by: 
 

City Development Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k): No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  

1.1 This report sets out the process for introducing charging for pre-application advice. 
It seeks approval for a charging schedule and following consultation the introduction 
of a charging schedule from 6th May 2014.  

 
2. Recommendations 

The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

1. Approve 6 May 2014 as the start date for the introduction of pre-
application charges. 

2. Authorise the City Development Manager, following consultation, to make 
reasonable changes to the charging schedule in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development.  

 
3. Background 

3.1 The City Development teams provide pre-application advice as an integral part of 
the overall service to a host of customers wishing to carry out different types of 
development within the city.  Although engagement 
[...]
and other material considerations associated with a proposed 
development;  

• working collaboratively and openly with interested parties at an early stage to 
identify, understand and seek to resolve issues associated with a proposed 
development;  

• discussing the possible mitigation of the impact of a proposed development 
including measures that might be secured through planning obligations; 

• identifying the information required to accompany a formal planning application, 
thus reducing the likelihood of delays at the validation stage;  

• providing more certainty of outcome to developers, and 

• increasing the likelihood of developing a scheme that is capable of being 
implemented. 

 
3.5   Proposed timetable  
 

Date Stage 

January - March 2014 Research / formulating schedule and procedures 

April 2014 
PRED approval / consultation / finalise 
implementation 

May 2014 Introduce charging schedule 

 
Factors for Consideration  

3.6   Due to the significant advantages associated with the provision of pre-application 
advice the City Development Manager considers that a good, well-structured pre-
application service could play a key role in enabling the delivery of sustainable 
development and growth within the city.  The introduction of a structured system 
with charging and service standards will ensure that this part of the service is as 
efficient and effective as possible.   

Page 2



 
 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.7 Certain elements of the service will remain free of charge such as telephone advice 
and the reception service available via the ground floor of the civic offices (although 
the way this element is delivered will be subject to further review).  Planning 
application fees will also remain chargeable according to the nationally regulated 
level of charging.  

 
3.8   The pre-application service will seek to raise complex or difficult issues at an early 

stage enabling these issues to be resolved prior to the submission of a
[...]
 advice given will be provided (which is set out in the 
charging schedule), for all pre-application advice where a charge has been made.  

 
3.13  The City Development team gives planning advice and guidance to a number of 

other services within the council, it is not envisaged that there will be a charge to 
internal customers. 

 
Fees  

3.14   The following fee schedule and service provided are proposed:  
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Type of advice Service provided Fee 

Householder and small 
developments -  

• proposals to alter or 
extend a single house or 
a single flat including 
where the property 
affected is a listed 
building;  

• shopfronts; 

• advertisements. 

Exemption from payment 
would apply for alterations, 
extensions etc to a dwelling 
house for the benefit of a 
registered disabled person   

A written response will be 
provided within a set target 
date (currently 15 working 
days). 
 
Meetings would be an 
additional charge and a site 
visit is at the discretion of 
the case officer and is not 
guaranteed. 

£40 

Minor development -   

• residential conversions up 
to 4 residential units with 
no new extensions;  

• change of use with no 
increase in floorspace; 

• mixed use with no 
increase in floorspace;  

• telecommunications 
equipment; 

• air conditioning / 
ventilation equipment;  

• amendment to previously 
approved schemes; 

• discharge of conditions 
attached to previously 
approved schemes. 

A written response will be 
provided within a set target 
date (currently 15 working 
days). 
 
Meetings would be an 
additional charge and a site 
visit is at the discretion of 
the case officer and is not 
guaranteed. 

£250 

Medium development -  

• residential new build or 
conversion with extension 
relating to 1-9 residential 
units;  

• non-residential new build 
or conversion with 
extension where the 
increase in floorspace is 
less than 999sqm. 

A written response will be 
provided within a
[...]
 recommendation(s) set out above were approved / approved as amended / deferred /  

rejected by BBBBBBBBBBBB on BBBBBBBBBBBB 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB 
Signed by:  
 

Page 6



FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item: 4 

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for  Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

27 March 2014 

Subject: 
 

Monitoring of 2013/14 Cash Limits and Capital 
Programme for the Period to 31 December 2013 

  
Report by: 
 

Strategic Director and Head of Finance & S151 Officer 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 
 

Full Council decision: No 
  

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
      
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of: 
 

i) The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash   
limited budget.  

 
ii) The forecast capital expenditure against the capital programme for the 

Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development (Excluding the Port) 
portfolio. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

  
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 

Economic Development: 
 

i) Notes the forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget.  

 
ii) Notes the forecast capital expenditure against the capital programme for the 

Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development (Excluding the Port) 
portfolio. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Information requested 
 
 Cash Limit 2013/14  
  

 £’000  

Controllable Cash Limit 2013/14    (1,304)  

   

Outturn 2013/14  
%of 

Budget 

Controllable Cash Limit 2013/14  (1,304) 100 

Forecast net expenditure to 31March 2014   (1,237) 94.9 

Forecast under achievement of income  67 5.1 

   

  
 

An analysis of the Portfolio’s actual variations from budget is attached at Appendix 
A, an overspend of £66,971 was reported to 31st December, 2013.  Funding has 
subsequently been ident
[...]
 2,400,000.00 2,400,000.00

Sub Total 0 300,000 450,000 9,690,000 25,250 9,690,000 9,690,000 (9,664,750) - 0 0%

ZDA133 15 City Deal OG(DCLG)CD 0 17,842,000 49,857,000 71.95 49,857,000.00 49,857,000.00

CorpRsv 0 1,100,000 4,296,000 0.00 4,296,000.00 4,296,000.00

CIL 0 10,189,000 0.00 10,189,000.00 10,189,000.00

S106(EW) 0 48,653,000 0.00 48,653,000.00 48,653,000.00

UB 0 11,222,000 0.00 11,222,000.00 11,222,000.00

Sub Total 0 0 18,942,000 124,217,000 72 124,217,000 124,217,000 (124,216,928) - 0 0%

Grand Total 2,352,685 1,703,066 23,214,221 188,043,972 662,882.93 188,043,972.00 188,043,972.00 (185,028,404) (7,865%) 0 0%

compared to compared to 

Variance Variance

Actual Expenditure Forecast Total Expenditure

Total Budget

City Centre Regeneration - Environmental Enh.

City Centre Regeneration - Branding & Marketing

City Centre Interim Works

Southsea Shopping Centre

North End Shopping Centre Regeneration

Palmerston Road Improvements

Land Purchase - Unit H16 Limberline Road

Relocation of TIC (nr Blue Reef) to D Day Museum

Total Budget

P
age 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18


	Agenda
	3 Introduction of Planning Pre Application Charging
	4 Monitoring of 2013/14 cash limits and capital programme for the period to 31 December 2013 (information report)
	r4 Q3 2013-14 PRED Appendix A
	r4 Cash Limits Q3 2013-14 PRED Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
5 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration & Economic Development, Councillor Terry Hall, at her meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9 April 2014 at 9.00 am in Conference Room A - Civic 
Offices 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Terry Hall  
   
 Councillor Frank Jonas 

Councillor Aiden Gray, Labour Group Spokesperson 
 

Officers Present 
 

 Claire Upton-Brown, City Development Manager 
Crissie Alexander-James, Senior Accountant 

 
Councillor Terry Hall welcomed the opposition spokesperson and officers to 
the meeting. 
 

8. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

9. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of members' interests. 
 

10. Introduction of pre-application charging (AI 3) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE CITY DEVELOPMENT MANAGER) 
 

The City Development Manager introduced the report which sets out the 
process for introducing charging for pre-application advice. She explained that 
following consultation it seeks approval for the introduction of a charging 
schedule from 6 May 2014. 
She confirmed that an exemption from payment would apply for alterations, 
extensions etc to a dwelling house for the benefit of a registered disabled 
person. 
  
DECISION: the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic 
Development, Councillor Terry Hall; 
 
(1) Approves 6 May 2014 as the start date for the introduction of pre-

application charges. 
 
(2) Authorises the City Development Manager, following consultation, 

to make reasonable changes to the charging schedule in 



 

 
6 

 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration 
& Economic Development. 

 
11. Monitoring of 2013/14 cash limits and capital programme for the period 

to 31 December 2013 (information report) (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT - for information only - FROM THE SENIOR 
ACCOUNTANT) 

 
The Senior Accountant introduced the information report and explained that 
its  purpose is to inform the Cabinet Member of the forecast revenue 
expenditure for the year compared with the cash limited budget and the 
forecast capital expenditure against the capital programme for the Planning, 
Regeneration and Economic Development portfolio (excluding the Port). 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work in achieving income for 
the city. 
 
DECISION; That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development: 
 
(1) notes the forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared 

with the cash limited budget 
 
(2) notes the forecast capital expenditure against the capital 

programme for the Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
development (excluding the Port) portfolio.  

 
 
The meeting concluded at 9.25 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Terry Hall 
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic 
Development 

 

 


